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MRS C MULLEN ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES
(HON D PURDIE)—

QUESTION:

With reference to answer to Question on Notice No. 341 of 2025 – Will the Minister advise, as at 30 September 2025 (a) the total number of reportable offenders on the Queensland Child Protection Registry, (b) the total number subject to s37(1) and s37(2) separately, under the Child Protection(Offender Reporting and Offender Prohibition Order Act 2004 (the Act), (c) the number subject to s38(2) and s38(3) separately, under the Act, (d) the number subject to s39, under the Act and (e) the number not currently monitored by police?

ANSWER:

I am advised by the Queensland Police Service (QPS) that, as at 30 September 2025, there were 3,803 reportable offenders recorded on the Queensland Child Protection Register.

In relation to reporting periods, there are 2,148 reportable offenders subject to reporting as per section 37(1) and 38 reportable offenders subject to reporting as per section 37(2) of the Child Protection (Offender Reporting and Offender Prohibition Order Act 2004 (the Act).

There are 185 reportable offenders subject to reporting as per section 38(2) and 10 reportable offenders subject to section 38(3) of the Act.

I am further advised 493 reportable offenders are required to report as per section 39 of the Act.

I am informed as at 30 September 2025, there were 590 reportable offenders in custody following their original sentence who are not currently being monitored by police.

